AN 5950
Understanding i2 Phase
Control Thyristor Datasheets
Application Note
AN5950-1 Sept 2009 LN26885
Authors: Dinesh Chamund, Colin Rout
Page 1 of 23
INTRODUCTION

Lead length: 420mm
Lead terminal connector: M4 ring
Package outline type code: V
Fig.16Package outline
ANODE
CATHODE
NOMINAL WEIGHT 1160g
GATE
HOLE Ø3.60 X 2.00
DEEP (IN BOTH
ELECTRODES)
Ø
1
.5
3rd ANGLE PROJECTION IF IN DOUBT ASKDO NOT SCALE
20° OFFSET (NOM.)
TO GATE TUBE
Ø110.0 MAX.
Ø73.0 NOM.
Ø73.0 NOM.
FOR PACKAGE HEIGHT
SEE TABLE
Device
Maximum
Thickness
(mm)
Minimum
Thickness
(mm)
DCR1474SV18 27.265 26.515
DCR1475SV28 27.34 26.59
DCR1476SV42 27.57 26.82
DCR1478SV48 27.69 26.94
DCR1574SV28 27.34 26.59
DCR1575SV42 27.57 26.82
DCR1576SV52 27.69 26.94
DCR4060V22 27.265 26.515
DCR3780V28 27.34 26.59
DCR3030V42 27.57 26.82
DCR2720V52 27.69 26.94
DCR2290V65 27.95 27.2
DCR1910V85 28.31 27.56
AN 5950
Page 17 of 23
APPENDIX 1:
The Derivation of Average Current v Case
Temperature Curves using the linear
approximation to the Forward Volt Drop
curve.
The Forward voltage drop curve of a thyristor
can be approximated by the simple equation
ὠὝὓ = ὠὝ(Ὕὕ) + Ὅ× ὶὝ           (1)
where VT(TO) is the threshold voltage and rT is
the slope resistance (see Appendix 2).
The Power dissipated in the thyristor is given
by :
ὖ= ὍὝ(ὃὠ) × ὠὝ(Ὕὕ) + ὍὙὓὛ
2 × ὶὝ                   (2)
ὖ= ὍὝ(ὃὠ) × ὠὝ(Ὕὕ) + Ὧ2 × Ὅ(ὃὠ)
2 × ὶὝ         (3)
where k is the form factor of the waveform,
IT(AV)  is the average current and IRMS is the
RMS current.
The rise in junction temperature Tj above the
case temperature Tcase is given by